various asset transfers contemplated under the settlement agreement;

• On 6 July 2006, the Court dismissed the lawsuit without prejudice to the rights of the parties
to reassert their claims at a later time; and

• The transfer of shares in the Company by Apex Digital to Changhong as set out in the
announcement is part of the implementation of the settlement framework.

Changes of interests of controlling shareholders

Pursuant to the disclosure of interests form filed by each of Apex Digital and Changhong, Apex
Digital has transferred 95,368,000 Shares to Changahong representing approximately 29.99% of the
issued share capital of the Company on 8 September 2006. Changhong is a company listed in
Shanghai Stock Exchange with stock code 600839. Apex Digital and Changhong are commercial
partners in trading the consumer electronic products. And that Changhong intends to appoint 3
executive directors at the company.

- 3 -

As at the date this Announcement, the shareholding of the Company is set out as below:

Before the Subject After the Subject
Share Transfer Share Transfer

Name of Numbers of the Approximate Numbers of the Approximate
shareholders Company Shares percentage (%) Company Shares percentage (%)

Substantial Shareholders
Changhong 0 0 95,368,000 29.99
Apex Digital 165,197,340 51.95 69,829,340 21.96
Mr. Ji 57,700,000 18.14 57,700,000 18.14

Sub total 222,897,340 70.09 222,897,340 70.09

Public shareholder
Mr. Xu Gaohui* 22,350,000 7.03 22,350,000 7.03
Other public 72,752,660 22.88 72,752,660 22.88

318,000,000 100.00 318,000,000 100.00

Notes:

* Mr. Xu Gaohui is previously a senior executive of the Company and left the Company on 1 June 2005.

Suspension of trading

The Shares were suspended trading on the Stock Exchange with effect from 9:31 a.m. on 28
December 2004 and remain suspended pending further announcement in respect of the matters
relating to the announcement dated 25 January 2005 (which the disclosure of the dispute between
Apex Digital Inc. and Changhong) and release of result announcements and publication of first
quarterly and interim reports for the period ended 31 March 2006 and 30 June 2006 respectively.